ETAS ID: TM422014

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
California United Bank		03/31/2017	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Passport Food Group, LLC	
Street Address:	2539 E. Philadelphia St.	
City:	Ontario	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91761	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2099067	WING HING	
Registration Number:	3627796	WING HING SHANGHAI WONTON CHIPS	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6507986701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-798-6700

pltrademarks@klgates.com, britt.anderson@klgates.com, Email:

kim.campos@klgates.com

**Correspondent Name:** Britt L. Anderson Address Line 1: 630 Hansen Wav

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1858831.00017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Britt L. Anderson
SIGNATURE:	/Britt L. Anderson/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Passport Food Group-Wing Hing#page1.tif source=Passport Food Group-Wing Hing#page2.tif source=Passport Food Group-Wing Hing#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006024 FRAME: 0491

# RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

March 31, 2017

Reference is hereby made to (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 29, 2012, executed by PASSPORT FOOD GROUP, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Grantor"), successor by merger to WING HING FOODS, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Initial Grantor," and together with Grantor, "Grantors"), whose address is 2539 E. Philadelphia Street, Ontario, California 91761, in favor of CALIFORNIA UNITED BANK ("Lender"), whose address is 15821 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 100, Encino, California 91426, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 30, 2012 at Reel 4749, Frame 0457 ("Initial Agreement"), and (ii) that certain First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 28, 2014 executed by Grantor in favor of Lender, which was recorded in the USPTO on January 29, 2014 at Reel 5203, Frame 0715 ("First Amendment," and together with the Initial Agreement, "Agreements"), and pursuant to which the Grantors assigned and granted to Lender, a security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to among others, certain trademarks, including those trademarks and trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Lender wishes to terminate the Agreements and release, retransfer and reassign to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Licenses (each as defined below); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates each Agreement, releases, retransfers and reassigns to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Lender's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired, and authorizes and requests that the USPTO note and record the existence of the release hereby given:

- (a) all of Grantor's trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names, mask works and associated goodwill (collectively, "Trademarks"), and licenses for any of the foregoing ("Licenses"), including, but not limited to those Trademarks and Licenses referred to on Exhibit A hereto;
- (b) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions, or renewals of and improvements on the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any License.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks as of the date first above written.

CALIFORNIA UNITED BANK

("Lender")

Ву:\_\_\_\_

Name: David Wisen

Title: Senior Vice President

# Exhibit A

## Trademarks

Description of Trademark	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date
WING HING	2099067	September 23, 1997
WING HING SHANGHAI WONTON CHIPS	3627796	May 26, 2009

3

BN 28156125v3

RECORDED: 03/31/2017

TRADEMARK **REEL: 006024 FRAME: 0494**